Ten Only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) representing 8.23% of the total number of Equity Shares 
in the paid-up share capital of the Company as at March 31, 2019 at a price of `110(Rupees One Hundred 

Ten Only)  per Equity Share (“Buyback Price”) payable in cash for an aggregate consideration amount not 
exceeding ` 11,00,00,000 Crores (Rupees Eleven Crores only) (“Maximum Buyback Size”) (excluding any 
expenses incurred or to be incurred for the Buyback like filing fee payable to SEBI, advisors’/legal fees, 
public announcement publication expenses, printing and dispatch expenses, other transaction costs viz.

[...]

of interpretation of the ESOP 2018 shall be determined by the Committee and such determination shall be 
final and binding upon all persons having an interest in ESOP 2018.

B.	 Total number of options to be granted:
The total number of options to be granted under the ESOP 2018 shall not exceed 250,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand). Each option when exercised would be converted in to one equity share of `10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each fully paid-up.

Further, SEBI SBEB Regulations require that in case of any corporate action(s) such as rights issue, bonus 
issue, merger, sale of division etc., a fair and reasonable adjustment needs to be made to the options

[...]

manner that the total value of the options granted under the ESOP 2018 remain the same after any such 
corporate action. Accordingly, if any additional options are issued by the Company to the option grantees 
for making such fair and reasonable adjustment, the ceiling of 250,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand), shall be 
deemed to be increased to the extent of such additional options issued.

C.	 Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate in the ESOP 2018:
All permanent employees and Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Employees”) of the Company shall be

[...]

(“Equity Shares”), representing 8.23% of the total number of Equity Shares in the paid-up share capital of the 
Company as at March 31, 2019, at a price of ̀  110 (Rupees One Hundred Ten only) per Equity Share (the “Buyback 
Price”) payable in cash for an aggregate consideration amount not exceeding ` 11,00,00,000 Crores (Rupees 
Eleven Crores only)(excluding any expenses incurred or to be incurred for the Buyback like filing fee payable to 
SEBI, advisors’ fees, public announcement publication expenses, printing and dispatch expenses, transaction 
costs viz. brokerage, applicable taxes such as securities transaction tax, GST, stamp duty, other incidental and